District I 1625 N. French	Dr, Hobbs, I	NM 88240	eren	State	to s als	f New Mex	ico 1 Resources			Re		Form C-141 tober 10, 2003			
1301 W. Grand District III 1000 Rto Brazos				oil Cor	ise	rvation Div	vision		Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance						
						th St. Franc				W	ith Rule	116 on back side of form			
1220 S. St Fran		H	-			Fe, NM 875				-					
			Relea	ise Notificat	tio			ction	l						
		11 . 1 D		· 1		OPERAT			Initi	al Report	\boxtimes	Final Repor			
		tanolind Roa		ted Partnership		Contact Steven M. Bishop Telephone No. (575) 397-8251									
		Hobbs Unit				1	e Production	231							
Surface Ow	mer			Mineral Own	ier				Lease	No. (NHU 7	¥30-23	3 Ini Well)			
Mr. Keith H						nian Limited	Partnership			b. 30-025-2		s ng (ten)			
							-		1RP-2076						
LOCATION OF RELEASE															
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range			h/South Line	Feet from the	East/V	Vest Line	County					
'E'	30 18-S 38-E								,	LEA					
		10.5	L	N. (1.22842)00			J. XX 4 10294	4124.10		EE/1					
			Latitude	e <u>North 32°43'0'</u> NATII		E OF REL		1′34.10	<u> </u>						
Type of Rele	ase					Volume of	Release		Volume Recovered						
Injection Wa						Estimated			40 Bbls						
Source of Re 6" plastic coa		jection trunk			Iour of Occurrent 10:00 AM	ce	Date and Hour of Discovery 02/02/2009 10:00 AM								
Was Immedi		Given?		No 🗌 Not Requ	iroć	If YES, To	Whom? Bude	ly Hill							
By Whom?	Stavan M. F						Iour 02/02/2009	04:00 1	РМ						
Was a Water			***				olume Impacting			I/A					
			Yes 🛛	No											
If a Watercou	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.* 1	N/A											
				Taken.* A 6" plast ausing spill. Isolate											
closest inject	or and the A	API number fo	or this well v	vas used for this rep	port	t.	-								
				n.* Area affected i											
				and 40 bbls were re re area is in compli					ter, capped	on each end	i, and a	bandoned in			
	(C - 11 - 1 - 1 - 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		s true and complete		4h - h t - f		-	1.1.		000	1 1			
				or file certain relea											
				of a C-141 report b											
				nvestigate and remo ince of a C-141 rep											
		ws and/or regu		X					_	^		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	$- \langle 1 \rangle$	7	, ch	Rical	\land	2	<u>OIL CON</u>	SERV	ATION	DIVISIO	DN				
Signature:		Toron]/	X NX4	1	•	ENV ENGR	_							
Printed Name	e: Steven M	. Bishop		V		Approved by	District Supervis	NP.	NO Late in-						
		*							Automation						
Title: HES S	pecialist				-	Approval Date: 66/10/09 Expiration Date: -									
E-mail Addre	ess: Steven	Bishop@oxy.	.com			Conditions of	Approval:	-		Attached					
Date: 04/29/	/2009		Pho	one: (575) 397-825	1					IRP-04	1.2.	2076			

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

•

,



RECEIVED

April 29, 2009

MAY 0 1 2009 HOBBSOCD

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division District I 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Attn: Environmental Engineering

RE: Final Closure Letter
North Hobbs Unit 6" Injection Trunk line
from Central T/B to Satellite #19C
NHU #30-233 Closest Injector API No 30-025-28942
UL 'E', Sec. 30 T-18-S, R-38-E
1RP-2076

Leak was reported to Occidental Permian on 02/02/2009, at approximately 10:00 AM by surface owner. A 6" plastic coated steel trunk line used to transfer injection water from North Hobbs Unit Central T/B to North Hobbs Unit Injection Header at Satellite #19C developed pin hole causing spill. Valves on both ends of the trunk line were shut to isolate leak. The line operates at approximately 1100 pounds and 5000 barrels per day rate while being used. This line only serves one well and was not being used at the time of leak discovery. The area affected by this spill is an area measuring approximately 30' X 150' to the north and south of the leak site in the pasture. An estimated 100 barrels of injection water was spilled with 40 barrels recovered. Mr. Keith Henson is the surface owner. Depth to ground water according to State Engineers Office is an average of 38', for all wells in the area, giving this spill site a ranking of 20. Remediation of the spill site was as follows:

- 1. Piping was flushed with fresh water, capped on each end, and abandoned in place.
- 2. Affected area was excavated and affected soil was disposed of at Sundance Services, Parabo facility near Eunice, NM. Approximately 300 cubic yards was disposed of.
- 3. Soil samples were gathered from affected area.
- 3. NMOCD guidelines were used to insure entire site is in compliance with guidelines.
- 4. Soils removed were replaced with clean fresh soils, where needed.
- 5. Soil analysis data will be submitted with final closure letter. Please see attached Cardinal Laboratories soil analysis data attached.

April 29, 2009 Page 2

Piping was not excavated due to close proximity of fiberglass trunk lines and the danger of increasing contamination if struck. Piping was abandoned in place and will no longer be used. Surface was cleaned to NMOCD guidelines for spills. No further work is planned for this location. If you have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance, please contact me at (505) 397-8251.

STOLEN M, BISKY

Steven M. Bishop HES Specialist/Central Operating Area Steven_Bishop@oxy.com (575) 397-8251

Attachments: Final C-141 Hand drawn map of sample points. Cardinal Laboratories soil analysis data dated 04/28/2009 (2 pages)

ł	· ·	10" SEC 30	OXY	4/24/09
•	A			
0	1 N			
D				
0				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ß				
9				X 3
3				
3				
3				
1		(X2		*4
3				
3				
	· 			
	; ; ; ;	TIME		
		SP1 10:25 2 10:30		
		3 10:40		
A			1 + 2'	
		All SAMPLES 1 IN depth	'to 2'	
	1	والمسور والمستشار المستشار المستقال	I	in the second

.

.





PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR BBC INTERNATIONAL, INC. ATTN: CLIFF BRUNSON P.O. BOX 805 HOBBS, NM 88241 FAX TO: (575) 397-0397

Receiving Date: 04/24/09 Reporting Date: 04/27/09 Project Owner: OXY Project Name: 10" SEC 30 Project Location: HOBBS, NM

Analysis Date: 04/27/09 Sampling Date: 04/24/09 Sample Type: SOIL Sample Condition: INTACT Sample Received By: ML Analyzed By: HM

	CI
LAB NUMBEI SAMPLE ID	(mg/kg)
H17314-1 SP. 1	304
H17314-2 SP. 2	240
H17314-3 SP. 3	288
H17314-4 SP. 4	304
Quality Control True Value QC	490
% Recovery	98.0
Relative Percent Difference	< 0.1

م میں

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CIB Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

Chemist

04/23/09

H17314 BBC

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount peld by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall cardinal be liebte for incidental or consequential damages, including, without hinkiton, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profile incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affinates or successors arising out of or related to the parformatic of services hereunder by cardinals, regardless of whethers such claim is based upon siny of the above-stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Nerre: BBC International, Inc.							ANALYSIS REQUEST									0.03403000000	1						
Project Managar: Cliff Brunson						P.O. #:					İ T				T T	T					Ī		
Address: P.O. Box 805							Company:					1						ł					ļ
ICHER Hohps						Attn: OA ME				1										i l	i		
Phone # 575-397-6388						Address:			1										1	i			
Project 9:					City:	,	\mathcal{P}	1118		1				ł						i I	1		
Project Name: In a					State: Zip:									ł						, ł	[
Project Location	Project Location: HOBBS NA Sampler Name: Degar Houngholt?					Phone #:]						
Sampler Name:	Qaar	Imanal	77				Fax #:															i I	l
FOR LAB USE ONLY			F	T	MAT	RIX	and the second	RESE	RV	SAMPL	NG	12						ł					1
Lab J.D.	Sample I.I	D.	(G)RAB OR (C)OMP. # CONTAINERS	GROUNDWATER	WASTEWATER SOIL	OIL	OTHER : ACID/BASE	ICE / COOL	OTHER :	DATE	TIME	CHLORIDE	-										
H12314-1	SP 1		61		V					4.24.09	10:25	~											
	<u>Sp. 2</u>	1	~ 11		1.					4-24-04	10:30						1						
	<u>SP. 3</u>		GI	╢	_ _ _	.]				4.26 0						<u> </u>							j
	<u>SP. 4</u>		G I	┨┤		1		-	í _ #	6 CB. 69	1045	-				<u> </u>		 					
		·		+				╄	· -			I				 			·				j
				. ₽		_		+				ļ				 			∔ ∤		,		;
				╉┈┾╸				+											· -			 	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·																						
				┨─┤ .	<u> </u> -		~				•			-	-		+	F	1 ·				
strice. In no event shall Card	Densages Cardinish lability and silent house for negligence and any other cous inside the lability of the resolution of the part of or related to the performance of a	rial damages, including a letrices flarounder by Can	CIUDE WER	na unisus stian busi solette af y	made in vi Inces intern Viether eus	ming and	reconstr	ty Leo	insi wit	this 30 days alts	i completion of D	nes, K	L		No	I Add'i	Phone	L					Nanananananan Nanananananan
(seaffer		4.2449		1	=+		\checkmark	1R		A	Fax Resul	t:	0 Ver		No		Fox S:		• •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		• • • • •	
Relinquished By:		1:48	A Recei	ved B	Ny V:		tu	\mathcal{O}_{μ}	\sim	/	REMARKS	5:											

CHECKED BY:

† Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to \$05-393-2476

Sample Condition

Cool Intert

Time:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: